
 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 
CABINET 

 
Following the Policy and Resources/Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 

ON WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

Part 1 
 

1.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members   
 

2.  To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re Changes to Outside Body Representation  
(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3.  To receive the Report of Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services re Wellbeing Objectives and the Corporate 
Plan  (Pages 7 - 174) 
 

4.  To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services re Hackney 
Carriage Fare Increases  (Pages 175 - 192) 
 

5.  Response to the Welsh Government consultation 'Our Valleys, Our 
Future' Consultation Document  (Pages 193 - 206) 
 

6.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as 
amended)   
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 21 September 2017 
 
 



 
Cabinet Members:  
 
Cllrs. R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor , C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 

D.Jones, E.V.Latham, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees, P.D.Richards, 
and A.Wingrave 

 
 



NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD PORT TALBOT 

 
CABINET  

27 September, 2017 
 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 
 

Purpose of the Report  

To make amendments to Committee membership arrangements. 
 

1. COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS 
 
Proposal 
 
To replace Councillor S.Freeguard with Councillor O.Davies on the 
TATA Joint Consultative Group. 
 
 
Financial Impact 
 
There are no financial impacts.  
 
Equality Impact Assessment  
 
There are no Equality Impacts. 
 
Workforce Impacts 
 
There are no Workforce Impacts. 
 
Legal Powers 
 
Section 15 of the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Risk Management 

There are none. 

Consultation 

       There is no requirement under the Constitution for external 
consultation on this item. 

Recommendation: 

That Cabinet approves the above proposals. 
 
Reason for Proposed Decision: 
 
To update the Council’s membership arrangements. 

Implementation of Decision 

The decision is for immediate implementation. 

List of Background Papers 

The Constitution. 
 
Officer Contact 
  
Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services   
Contact: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  or telephone 01639 76328 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 
K. Jones 

 
Matter for Decision 
 
Wards Affected: All Wards 

 
Corporate Plan 2017-2022 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To present the outcomes of the public consultation on the proposed 

well-being objectives. 
 

2. To present the final version of the Corporate Plan for comment prior 
to the Plan being adopted by Council. 

 
Background 
 
Section 3(1) of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
places a duty on the Council (amongst other public bodies in Wales) to 
carry out sustainable development. 
 
Sustainable development is defined in Section 2 of the Act as “the 
process of improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural 
well-being of Wales by taking action, in accordance with the sustainable 
development principle, aimed at achieving the well-being goals.” 
 
Section 3(2) of the same Act requires the public body to: 
 

 Set and publish well-being objectives that are designed to 
maximise the Council’s contribution to achieving each of the iwell-
being goals; 
 

 Take all reasonable steps (in exercising its functions) to meet 
those objectives. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
The first set of well-being objectives for the Council were required to be 
published by 1st April 2017. Cognisant of the impending local 
governme
[...]
 has a duty to 
consider how it has embraced the sustainable development principle 
(Section 7(1): 
 

a) How short terms needs have been balanced with the need to 
safeguard the ability to meet long term needs, especially where 
things done to meet short term needs may have detrimental long 
term effect; 
 

b) The need to take an integrated approach by considering how the 
well-being objectives may impact upon each of the well-being 
goals and how they impact upon each other or other public bodies’ 
objectives; 
 

c) The importance of involving other persons with an interest in 
achieving the well-being goals and ensuring those persons reflect 
the diversity of the population of the county borough; 
 

d) How acting in collaboration with any person could assist the 
Council to meet its well-being objectives, or assist another body to 
meet its objectives; 
 

e) How deploying resources to prevent problems occurring or getting 
worse may contribute to meeting the Council’s well-being 
objective, or another body’s well-being objectives 

Page 8



The Well-being Statement contained within the body of the Plan 
describes how the council has sought to do this in creating this version 
of the Plan. Publishing the Well-being Statement is one of the 
requirements in the legislation. 
 
Monitoring and Review 
 
The Corporate Plan, when finalised and approved will provide a new 
corporate framework that will be implemented through the business 
planning and performance management system. 
 
On an annual basis, Council will need to formally report on the progress 
made in implementing the plan and the extent to which the objectives 
are being met. As part of the process of review, the well-being objectives 
must be reviewed and if necessary they must be revised. 
 
Consultation 
 
A period of public consultation was undertaken between 6th July 2017 to 
8th September 2017 based on the consultation plan agreed by the 
Cabinet in July 2017. The feedback received is summarised in a 
consultation report included with these paper at Appendix 3. 
 
Financial Appraisal 
 
The financial outlook has been a key factor in developing the proposals. 
As more certainty is brought to the short to medium term financial 
provision, the proposals will be further reviewed and as part of the 
annual review process (or earlier) can be revised. 
 
Equality Impact Assessment 
 
The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to “pay due regard to the 
need to: 
 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 

conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 
 

• advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a 
relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; 
and  
 

Page 9



• foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristics and persons who do not share it.” 

 
Equality of opportunity and the promotion of Welsh culture, traditions 
and the Welsh language have also been integrated into the well-being 
goals that are set out in the Act. 
 
A full Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out and is attached 
at Appendix 4 for Members to review. The initial Equality Impact 
Assessment presented in July 2017 has been updated following the 
consultation period.  
 
Workforce Impact 
 
There are two principal impacts that have been identified: 
 
1) How the Council, in its role as a major employer within the area can 

directly impact on the well-being objectives – eg there is a proposal 
that the Council develops more consistent opportunities to offer work 
experience/traineeship opportunities for people seeking working, in 
particular young people; 
 

2) The implications for the size and capability of the Council’s workforce 
to ensure the delivery of the well-being objectives and the associated 
priorities and actions – this will be addressed in a corporate workforce 
plan in due course. 

 
Legal Powers and Duties 
 
This report sets out how the duties set out in the Well-being of Future 
Generations (Wales) Act 2015 placed upon the Council in respect of 
corporate planning have been discharged. The particular duties have 
been referenced in the body of this report. 
 
This report also discharges the extant duty to secure continuous 
improvement of the Council’s functions and related duties to set 
improvement objectives, to compare performance over time and with 
other similar authorities and to consider whether the Council should 
exercise powers to collaborate which are set out in the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 

Page 10



 
Crime and Disorder Impact 
 
The Council has a legal duty under Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder 
Act 1998 to carry out all its various functions with “due regard to the 
need to prevent Crime and Disorder in its area”.  
 
There are a range of proposed actions set out in the Plan to ensure 
people are and feel safe. Those priorities are based upon evidence 
provided to the Community Safety Partnership and which were also 
published in the Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board Well-being 
Assessment. 
 
Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
 
The Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
(Wales) Act 2016 places a new general duty on local authorities to have 
regard (along with all other relevant matters) to the need to remove or 
minimise any factors which increase the risk of violence against women 
and girls or, exacerbate the impact of such violence on victims. 
 
The proposals incorporate actions to implement the joint Strategy 
prepared for this local authority area which are to be considered by 
elected Members in early September 2017. 
 
Risk Management 
 
The entries set out in the Corporate Risk Register have been reviewed 
to ensure relevant areas of work are reflected in the proposals set out in 
the Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
Having had regard to the Equality Impact Assessment provided with this 
report, the Cabinet is asked to: 
 
1. Consider the feedback received from the public consultation exercise 

as summarised in Appendix 3 and the amendments made to the 
proposals consulted upon and which are presented with the final Plan 
for approval. 

Page 11



 
2. Subject to any amendments arising from consideration of the 

consultation responses, approve the Plan set out at Appendix 1 and 
the supporting document set out at Appendix 2. 
 

3. Recommend the Plan to Council on 28th September for adoption. 
 

4. Provide delegated authority to the Leader of Council to agree any 
changes to the Plan as a result of any comments received at Council 
on 28th September together with any other minor changes that might 
be necessary prior to the publication of the Plan. 

  
Reason for Proposed Decision 
 
To ensure the results of the public consultation exercise are fully 
considered and reflected in the final Corporate Plan and to meet legal 
duties set out in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
and the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 as they relate to 
council corporate planning activities.  
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 –Corporate Plan 2017-2022 
Appendix 2 – Detailed Action Plan 
Appendix 3 – Consultation Report 
Appendix 4 – Updated Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Background Papers 
 

 Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act  2015 

 Shared Purpose: Shared Future, Statutory Guidance on the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, SPSF:1, SPSF2; 
SPSF3 

 Corporate Improvement Plan Addendum 2017 

 Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 

 Draft Neath Port Talbot Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse 
and Sexual Violence 

 Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board – Well-Being Assessment 

 Leader’s address to Council, May 2017 

 AMBU Health Board – Well-being objectives 

 Mid and West Wales Fire Authority – Well-being objectives 

 Natural Resources Wales – Well-being objectives 

Page 12



 Arts Council for Wales  - Well-being objectives 

 Higher Educatio
[...]
 needs to deliver the well-being 
objectives set out in this Corporate Plan.

Asset Management
The Council has well-established mechanisms in place to manage its 
many assets. Our asset management plans provide information on 
the number and conditions of the following classes of assets:

 ■ Highways

 ■ Fleet

 ■ Bridges and Structure

 ■ Property

 ■ Information and Communications Technology

The asset management plans inform the Council’s risk register and 
are an important consideration when determining revenue and 
capital budget priorities and the Council’s wider strategies. 

Risk and Governance
The Council maintains a Corporate Risk Register. Risks are identified 
through service managers and senior management teams. 
Those risks that are deemed to be most significant feature in the 
Operational Risk Register, whilst those risks that affect the whole 
of the Council are identified as Strategic Risks. Risks are reviewed 
regularly by the Council’s Cabinet and through the scrutiny structure 
and professional structures. The Audit Committee has a specific 
responsibility to test the appropriateness of the systems that 
underpin risk management activity. 

A corporate governance group, whose membership is comprised 
of senior officers, keeps the Council’s governance arrangements 
under review. The systems of governance comply with the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accounts framework. The Group 
prepares the Annual Governance Statement, identifying any areas 
that require improvement. This work is then reviewed by corporate 
directors, the Audit Committee and is finally signed off as part of the 

P
age 38



Corporate Plan Appendix 1 25

Council’s final accounts. The Governance Group reviews progress 
in delivering any identified improvement activities and these are 
formally reported during the year to the Council’s Cabinet.

Monitoring and Review
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure 2009 b
[...]
well-being. Consultation ends on 8.9.17

 ■ 763 impressions

 ■ 7 retweets

 ■ 2 Likes
6.9.17 Twitter: Peidiwch ag anghofio dweud eich 

dweud ar ein hamcanion lles drafft yn 
http://www.npt.gov.uk/well-being. Daw’r 
ymgynghoriad i ben ar 8.9.17

 ■ 27 impressions

 ■ 0 retweets

 ■ 0 Likes

6.9.17 Facebook: Don’t forget to have your say on 
our draft well-being objectives at www.npt.
gov.uk/well-being. Consultation ends on 
8.9.17

 ■ 634 people reached

 ■ 1 like

6.9.17 Facebook: Peidiwch ag anghofio dweud eich 
dweud ar ein hamcanion lles drafft yn www.
npt.gov.uk/well-being. Daw’r ymgynghoriad i 
ben ar 8.9.17

 ■ 6 people reached

Page 154



www.npt.gov.uk/well-being 37

Annex C

Survey data by postcode

Page 155



Well-being Objectives Consultation Report Appendix 338
Page 156



APPENDIX 4 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) Report Form  
 

This form should be completed for each Equality Impact Assessment on a new or existing 
function, a reduction or closure of service, any policy, procedure, strategy, plan or project which 
has been screened and found relevant to Equality and Diversity.  
 

Please refer to the ‘Equality Impact Assessment Guidance’ while completing this form. If 
you would like further guidance please contact the Corporate Strategy Team or your 
directorate Heads of Service Equality Champion. 

 

Where do you work? 

Service Area:   Corporate Strategy and Democratic Servies 

Directorate: Chief Executive’s Office 

 
 (a) This EIA is being completed for a…  
 

             Service/                  Policy/  
             Function                Procedure          Project             Strategy              Plan              Proposal 

                                                                                                   
 

 
(b) Please name and describe below… 

The Corporate Plan - October 2017 – May 2022 
 
The Plan includes corporate well-being objectives which will help us meet our vision  

 we want the county borough to be a place where everyone has an equal chance to get 
on in life – a place where people want to live, work and bring up their family.  

 We want our beautiful natural environment, and our rich cultural and industrial 
heritage to be appreciated and protected for many future generations to enjoy. We 
also want to pursue new and existing opportunities for economic growth so we can 
sustain our diverse communities for many years to come. 

 
(c) It was initially screened for relevance to Equality and Diversity on June 26th 2017 

 

(d) It was found to be relevant to… 

Age ...........................................................   Race ............................................................   

Disability ...................................................   Religion or belief ..........................................   

Gender reassignment ...............................   Sex ..............................................................   

Marriage & civil partnership  ......................   Sexual orientation ........................................   

Pregnancy and maternity ..........................   Welsh language ...........................................   

 

 
(e) Lead Officer  
      

Name:  Karen Jones   

 
Job title:  Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services  

  
 Date:     June 28th 2017  

Page 157



Section 1 – Aims  
 

Briefly describe the aims of the function, service, policy, procedure, strategy, plan, proposal or 
project 

 

What are the aims? 

To provide the framework for the Council’s services and functions over the period October 2017 to 
May 2022 whilst discharging duties set out in various legislation, but in particular the Well-being of 
Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009. 

 

Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council exists to serve and represent the interests of its citizens 
and communities. We strive to improve the economic, social, environmental and cu
[...]
er charges in connection with the hire of a 
vehicle. 

10. The Council has already set a maximum permitted fare, and has 
published a fares table which must be displayed in all hackney carriage 
vehicles.  The current fare table was last amended on the 1st May 2011 
and is attached at appendix 1. 

11. The Neath Port Talbot Proprietors Association has submitted proposals 
for an increase to the maximum fare level; these proposals are attached 
at appendix 2. 

12. The request is to consider increasing the maximum fare that can be 
made.  Hackney carriage proprietors do not have to set the fare at the 
maximum level, but most do.  

Officer Report 

13. A consultation exercise has been carried out with the hackney carriage 
proprietors.  The consultation resulted in 13 responses being received; 
these are attached at appendix 3. 

Page 174



   

14. 5 responses were opposed to any increase, 5 were in favour of the 
increase and 3 presented their own proposals for an increase.  

15. An information report was presented to the Registration and Licensing 
Committee on the 11th September 2017 where members were asked for 
their views in relation to the request. 

16. In reaching a view, members of the Registration and Licensing 
Committee took into consideration the following cost factors: 

 Petrol/diesel prices 

 Insurance costs, 

 Licence fee costs  

 Inflation    

17. Petrol / Diesel Prices - in May 2011 the average U.K cost of unleaded 
petrol was £136.7p and diesel £141.5p.  The current prices of unleaded 
and diesel are £114.7p and 115.4p respectively.  This represents a 16% 
reduction in the cost of unleaded petrol and an 18% reduction in the cost 
of diesel. 

18. Insurance costs - enquiries with a local insurance broker revealed that in 
2011 a new single vehicle insurance policy for a new driver would have 
cost approximately £2000.  The same insurance policy in 2017 would cost 
approximately £3200; a 60% increase. 

19. Licence fee costs - Licence fees
[...]
e 

Risk Management 

28. Not applicable 

Consultation 

29. A consultation exercise has taken place with the hackney carriage 
proprietors. 

Page 176



   

30. Where a decision is taken by members to increase the maximum fare, the 
proposed increase must be advertised on one occasion in a local 
newspaper for a period of at least 14 days; any objections must then be 
considered before the increase can become effective.  

Recommendation 

31. That cabinet approve an increase to the maximum hackney carriage fare 
of 25p on the starting rate of Tariff 1 and 30p on the starting rate of Tariff 
2. 

32. That the power to determine any future requests for a variation to the 
maximum hackney carriage fare be delegated to the Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services and the Head of Legal Services subject to: 

 A report being presented to the Registration and Licensing Committee 
by the Licensing Manager, seeking their views on any request for a 
variation, and 

 That the views of the Registration and Licensing Committee are duly 
taken into consideration by officers when determining the request. 

Implementation of Decision 

33. The decision is proposed for implementation after the 3 day call in period. 

34. The new maximum hackney carriage fare will become effective following 
the completion of the statutory consultation requirements. 

Appendices  

35. Appendix 1 - Existing hackney carriage fare   

36. Appendix 2 - Neath Port Talbot Proprietors Association request for a fare 
increase.  

37. Appendix 3 - Consultation responses. 

38. Appendix 4 - Proposed hackney carriage fare  

39. Appendix 5 - Equality Screening Assessment 

Page 177



   

List of Background Papers 

40. None 

Officer Contact 

41. Hywel Jenkins 
Director of Finance and Corporate Services 
Tel (01639) 763251 
Email h.jenkins@npt.gov.uk 

42. Neil Chapple 
Licensing Manager 
Tel (01639) 763056 
Email n.chapple@npt.gov.uk 

 

Page 178



Appendix 1 – Existing Maximum Hackney Carriage 
[...]
n, Port Talbot Civic Centre 

Telephone Number: 01639 763056 

                                                         Date: 18th September 2017 
 
 
 

Approval by Head of Service 

Name: David Michael 

Position: Head of Legal Services 

                                                           Date:  

 

 
 
Please ensure this completed form is filed appropriately within your 
directorate because it may be required as evidence should a legal 
challenge be made regarding compliance with the Equality Act 2010. 
 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Date Dyddiad 21
st

 September 2017 

Direct line  Rhif ffôn  01639 417770 

Email  Ebost cllr.s.jones@npt.gov.uk 

Contact  Cyswllt  

Your ref  Eich cyf SJ Lett2 

Our ref  Ein cyf  

Dear Leader,  

Re: Welsh Government Consultation “Our Valleys: Our Future” 

I am writing to you as chair of the Task and Finish Group you have 

established. 

You asked us, as an initial task, to review the Welsh Government’s 

proposals set out in the document “Our Valleys: Our Future” and to offer 

you advice on those proposals. To formulate our advice, the Task and 

Finish Group has met on two occasions and attended the Welsh 

Government event held at Neath Civic Centre September 12th 2017.  I 

also wrote to all Members of Council and invited them to submit written 

comments to me. 

Our detailed comments on each of the proposals set out in the 

consultation paper are set out at Appendix 1 for your consideration. In 

addition to the detailed comments I also offer the following overall 

comments on behalf of the Task and Finish Group Members: 

 We welcome the renewed emphasis that the Welsh Government is 

giving to the valley communities and especially welcome specific 

recognition of the Western Valleys of our county borough. We 

applaud the Minister’s efforts to involve the community and key 

stakeholders in working up proposals and this opportunity to 

comment upon proposals before they 
[...]
businesses in areas affected by littering and fly-
tipping. 

There is already strong community involvement 
across valley communities to achieve this 

 

 

Page 203



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re Changes to Outside Body Representation
	3 To receive the Report of Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services re Wellbeing Objectives and the Corporate Plan
	Corporate plan append1
	App 2 V3- Corporate Plan Detailed Appendix cabinet version
	Consultation Report Appendix 3
	App 4 CP Equality Impact Assessment

	4 To receive the Report of the Head of Legal Services re Hackney Carriage Fare Increases
	Appendix 1 - Existing Maximum Hackney Carriage Fare
	Appendix 2 - Neath Port Talbot Proprietors Association Request for a fare increase
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix 4 - Proposed Maximum Hackney Carriage Fare
	Appendix 5 - EIA Screening Form

	5 Response to the Welsh Government consultation 'Our Valleys, Our Future' Consultation Document
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


- 8 - 
 

270917 

 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET 

 
27 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

R.G.Jones, A.J.Taylor, C.Clement-Williams, D.W.Davies, 
D.Jones, A.R.Lockyer, P.A.Rees and A.Wingrave 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
S.Phillips, H.Jenkins, A.Evans, G.Nutt, Mrs.K.Jones, C.Furlow and 
A.Manchipp 
 
 

 
 

1.     CHANGES TO OUTSIDE BODY REPRESENTATION 
 
Decision: 
 
That Councillor O.Davies replace Councillor S.Freeguard on the TATA 
Joint Consultative Group. 
 
Reason For Decision: 
 
To update the Council’s membership arrangements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation.  The Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee has agreed to this course of action, there would therefore be 
no call in of this decision. 
 
 
 
 



- 9 - 
 

270917 

2. WELLBEING OBJECTIVES AND THE CORPORATE PLAN 
 

Decision: 
 
That having regard to the Equality Impact Assessment appended to the 
circulated report: 
 

 The Plan set out at Appendix 1 to the circulated report together 
with the supporting document set out at Appendix 2, be 
approved; 
 

 That the Plan be commended to Council on 28 September 
2017, for adoption; 
 

 That delegated authority be granted to the Leader of Council to 
agree any changes to the Plan as a result of any comments 
received at Council on 28 September, together with any other 
minor changes that might be necessary prior to the publication 
of the Plan. 

  
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the results of the public consultation exercise are fully 
considered and reflected in the final Corporate Plan and to meet legal 
duties set out in the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 
and the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 as they relate to 
council corporate planning activities.  
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation.  The Chair has agreed to 
this course of action.  There would therefore be no call in of this decision. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A period of public consultation was undertaken between 6 July and 8 

September, 2017 based on the consultation plan agreed by the Cabinet 
in July 2017. The feedback received is summarised in a consultation 
report included at Appendix 3. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 10 - 
 

270917 

3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARE INCREASES 
 
 
Decisions: 
 

1. That the report be deferred so that a further consultation be   
undertaken on the proposals, and that the Equality Impact 
Assessment be re visited: 

2. That the Leader of Council together with the appropriate       
Cabinet Member be given delegated authority to determine the 
proposal, subject to 1.above. 

3. That a further report be submitted to Members on future   
delegations. 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

To implement Hackney Carriage fare increases 

 

Implementation of Decisions: 
 
These decisions will be implemented after the 3 day call in period. 
The new maximum hackney carriage fare will become effective following 
the completion of the statutory consultation requirements. 
 
Consultation: 
 
A consultation exercise has taken place with the hackney carriage 
proprietors. However where a decision is taken by members to increase 
the maximum fare, the proposed increase must be advertised on one 
occasion in a local newspaper for a period of at least 14 days; any 
objections must then be considered before the increase can become 
effective. 
 
 
 
 
 



- 11 - 
 

270917 

4.RESPONSE TO THE WELSH GOVERNMENT 
CONSULTATION 'OUR VALLEYS, OUR FUTURE' 
CONSULTATION DOCUMENT 

 
Cabinet reflected on the content of the advice documented by the Task 
and Finish Group and welcomed the detailed consideration that had 
been given to the Welsh Government proposals.  Cabinet also noted the 
points made in Scrutiny Committee.  Amendments were suggested by 
individual Cabinet Members re the importance of securing investment for 
a strategic hub; the need for Councils to be compensated if a free car 
parking policy was to be implemented; and that priority be given to 
establishing a fit for purpose transport infrastructure.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Task Force advice form the substantive basis of the Council’s 
response to Welsh Government, but incorporating the key points made 
by the Scrutiny Committee and the amendments put forward during the 
Cabinet meeting. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is for immediate implementation.  The Chair has agreed to 
this course of action.  There will therefore be no call in of this decision. 
 
Reason for Decision:  
 
In order for this Authority’s views in relation to the Welsh Government 
consultation document to be taken into account and also to meet the 
deadline. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


